
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 
I am now able to enclose for consideration at the above meeting the following 
reports that were unavailable when the agenda was printed. 

 
Agenda Item 

No. 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS(Pages 3 - 12) 
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DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2021 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS SUMMARY 

3(a) 21/80194/COND - Conditional information for 1300388OUT: C7 

(Design Code); Loves Farm Eastern Expansion Development Area, 

Cambridge Road, St Neots 

Late representations for this item will follow separately. 

4(a) 21/00893/FUL - Proposed two-storey extension to the side and 

change of use of land from amenity to residential where extension 

encroaches on amenity land. Addition of two rooflights to the rear 

(west facing) roof plane of existing dwelling  - 2 Chamberlain Way 

St Neots PE19 1RE 

There are no late representations for this item. 

4(b) 21/00825/FUL - Erection of three dwellings and garages 

including access - Land South West Of November Cottage Green 

End Great Stukeley 

There are no late representations for this item. 

4(c) 20/01068/FUL - Erection of three new family houses with 

associated landscaping and access. – Church Farm, Blacksmiths Lane, 

Abbotsley, St Neots PE19 6UG 

There are no late representations for this item. 

4(d) 21/01301/FUL - Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of 

Two Detached Dwellings and Associated Garages and Access - 

Manor Farm, Stirtloe Lane, Stirtloe PE19 5XW 

There are no late representations for this item. 
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4(e) 21/01107/REM - Reserved matters application for appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale for 66 bed care home and 

associated works pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 

18/00532/OUT - Land On The West Side Of A1198 And Behind 29 - 

31 Pettit Road, Godmanchester 

Officers note that the section of the report in relation to Design and 

Character of Built form has incorrectly set out the maximum heights in 

relation to the building and finished floor levels. For the avoidance of 

doubt, the following are the proposed heights and the heights 

consented at the outline stage. 

 

Notwithstanding the errors within the report, the heights remain in 

compliance with the heights set out in the parameter plans, and this 

does affect Officer’s recommendations of approval or the assessment 

set in report. 

4(f) 16/00906/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing building and 

erection of a mixed use development (C3 and A3/A4) comprising 

16 dwellings, café and moorings -Land At Former Site Of 

Huntingdon Marine And Leisure Ltd - Bridge Place Godmanchester 

 

The following paragraphs were omitted from the published report: 

Housing Mix 

LP25 of HLP 2036 states that “proposal that includes housing will be 

supported which meets the optional Building Regulation accessibility 

 Maximum Finished 

Ground Floor Level 

Maximum Overall 

Height 

Height difference 

Outline 12.85m AOD 24.7m AOD 11.85m 

Proposal 12.5m AOD 22.7m AOD 10.2m 
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standards (or replacement standards) […] unless it can be 

demonstrated that site-specific factors make achieving this impractical 

or unviable. 

Due to the risk of flooding across the application site, the design of the 

proposed development incorporates a stepped access for all the 

residential units, to reach the elevated finished floor level. As such, 

whilst the design would fail to accord with criteria f), g) and h) of LP25, 

site-specific factors (i.e. flood risk and the required design response) 

are such that the proposal is considered to adequately demonstrate that 

compliance with the optional Building Regulation requirements M4(2) 

and M4(3) is impractical in this instance. 

Water efficiency  

Policy LP12 of the Local Plan to 2036 requires proposals that include 

housing to comply with the optional building regulation for water 

efficiency, as set out in Approved Document G. A condition will be 

imposed upon any consent to ensure that the development is built in 

accordance with these standards and that they are maintained for the 

life of the development. 

Update re paragraph 5.8: 

With reference to paragraph 5.8 of the report: “…Whilst reference to 

‘legal obligations’ being required in relation to the continuous operation, 

suitable maintenance and related contingency undertakings being 

secured in perpetuity, it is considered that the imposition of planning 

conditions would achieve the same result”, further discussion with the 

Council’s Planning Enforcement team confirmed that securing ‘suitable 

maintenance and related contingency undertakings’ should be via the 

s106 process, not via a planning condition.  

Accordingly, the s106 agreement referred to in the recommendation 
section of the report (section 8) should include the following:  
• Off-site contributions for Green Space Land 
• Off-site contributions for Affordable Housing  
• A contribution for wheeled bin provision 
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• Inspection/management/maintenance plan for the flood 
mitigation measures 

Finally, the list of conditions at section 8 of the report should also 

include a condition relating to LP12 (j) – water efficiency  

4(g) 21/01621/FUL - Creation of Field Access Land South Of Kym 

Stables Kimbolton Road Hail Weston 

An administrative error has been identified which means that it is not 

possible to determine the application at this Committee. 

4(h) 21/00078/FUL - Change of use of land to four Gypsy/Traveller 

pitches for the standing, on each pitch, of one static caravan, one 

amenity building, and one touring caravan, including associated 

parking and turning areas and landscaping, all for the same family. 

- Spinney Close Main Street Upton PE28 5YF 

The location plan sent out with the Report pack is incorrect in that it 

included the curtilage of the plot to the west. The correct plan is shown 

below. 

Since the Report was published the agent, on behalf of the applicant, 

has submitted observations on the Officer Report. 

It is pointed out that the 20mph speed limit zone is a joint Parish and 

County Council initiative aimed at making the village a safer and more 

pleasant place. It extends across the entirety of the village beyond the 

application site and includes a 40mph zone on Nora Wood Way on the 

northeast approach to the village. 

It is also pointed out that in January 2019 the Committee approved a 

dwelling on the opposite side of Main Street, south of the village and 

within the countryside, that was considered by Officers to be a 

departure from the Development Plan (18/02034/FUL – Land south of 

Christs College Farm).  
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Officer comment: Although the application was considered by Officers 

to be a departure from the Development Plan the recommendation was 

for approval. 

 

 

. 

4(i) 21/00932/FUL - Change of use of land to form new residential 

garden space, with new 2.5m high composite fence. - 16 Cock 

Close Road Yaxley PE7 3HJ 

An email has been received from Yaxley Parish Council on 12/11/2021, 

with concerns that the strip of land has been ‘landgrabbed’ by the 

applicant without permission. 

This has been raised with the applicant’s agent, who has provided an 

email to the Local Planning Authority on 12/11/2021 stating that the 

Head of Land at the East Midlands Division of Persimmon Homes has 

confirmed that Persimmon have discussed the possibility of changing 

the use of the land from open space to garden land. If the application is 

successful Persimmon is happy to rent the land to the applicant until it 

can be formally purchased  
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Officer Comment: The offer of selling the land from Persimmon Homes 

to the applicant cannot commence until they receive approval for 

change of use. Should the application be approved it would still remain 

the decision of the landowner, Persimmon Homes, whether or not they 

wanted to rent or sell the land. This is a separate matter outside of the 

planning process.  

Concerns have also separately been raised regarding the precedent 

that any approval would set with regard to other residents whose 

gardens back on to the area of landscaping and open space either side 

of the footpath that runs through the wider area. 

Officers are mindful that each application must be considered on its 

own merits and that in most other locations the amount of open space 

on both sides of the footpath is far less than it is in this instance. 

Approval of this application is therefore not considered to justify the 

approval of future applications elsewhere in the area. 
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DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 
2021 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS SUMMARY 

3(a) 21/80194/COND - Conditional information for 1300388OUT: C7 (Design Code); Loves 

Farm Eastern Expansion Development Area, Cambridge Road, St Neots 

Comments on the amended Design Code have been received from the Loves Farm 

Community Association, these recommend approval of the Design Code subject to 

their concerns being addressed. The points raised are summarised below with an 

Officer response provided as necessary:  

 Welcome inclusion of public art to the south-east and encouragement of the 

use of photovoltaics. 

 Do not understand the basis for detailed points/concerns being left to 

reserved matter details. 

Design Codes are intended to act as a bridge between outline consent and 

reserved matter details, with detailed consent still required for appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale. Whilst design principles can be established within 

the Design Code, there are a number of points which cannot be secured or set 

out until various matters such as the layout are fixed i.e. vehicle tracking, location 

of trees and lighting columns. 

 Typo in section 19.2.1 which was previously pointed out remains. 

It is not clear where the original comments referenced the typo however the 

incorrect reference of new development in Loves Farm West (which should state 

East) is now noted and this can be corrected as part of the final amended 

version.  

 No Planning Officer comments are provided to address the community 

concerns. 
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Some comments from the original Loves Farm Community Association related to 

points covered in the earlier paragraphs of section 7 of the Officer Report.Those 

that had not been covered are addressed directly in paragraphs 7.22 - 7.31 under 

the heading “response to consultee comments and representations”. 

  Lighting within pedestrian and cycle routes – lighting at Loves Farm West has 

been impacted by maturing trees and if not set out in the Design Code will be 

a risk to safety and will discourage active travel. 

 

Lighting is included within the Design Code at section 22 and includes details 

of what street lighting should seek to achieve, this includes “ensure that 

streets and spaces are sufficiently well lit to promote personal safety” and sets 

out further consideration for spaces which will not be adopted by the County 

Council. 

 

The experience at Loves Farm is noted, however, detailed consideration 

cannot be given to the relationship of lighting and trees until reserved matter 

details are known regarding layout, landscaping proposals and whether the 

spaces are to be adopted.   

 

 Inclusion of vehicular access links to Loves Farm East will significantly alter 

the uninterrupted green corridor and do not consider affected residents have 

been consulted in a meaningful way. The Design Code should not define 

emergency access points. 

 

As set out in the Officer Report, the outline parameter plans secured these 

vehicular links and full consultation was undertaken as part of the outline 

consent. Therefore, the Design Code is not proposing new details. Future 

Reserved Matter applications will fully consult surrounding neighbours as and 

when the detail in relation to the links is submitted. The Officer Report sets out 

that such links are often grasscrete with controlled access and the visual 

impacts would be considered accordingly as part of future applications.   
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 Clark Drive is not wide enough to safely accommodate both pedestrian and 

buses. 

 

As set out in the Officer Report, the Design Code is not securing details which 

suggest this link will be used by buses.  

 

 Visitor parking details cannot be described as design-led and do not meet the 

expected needs of visitors. More can be done at the Design Code stage to 

ensure integrated parking provision for residents and visitors to avoid disputes 

between neighbours and not create a hazard for pedestrians. 

 

The parking strategy is detailed within coding principles and sets details for 

visitor parking against the different areas and typologies. As noted in the 

Officer Report the housing typologies generally look to secure on plot parking 

rather than car courts, so there should be less pressure on-street for visitor 

parking. The experiences of Loves Farm residents are noted and full 

consideration of parking locations, numbers and inclusion for visitors will be 

looked at within Reserved Matter applications when the layout of plots and 

roads is finalised.   

 

 Design Code does not include provision for a roundabout at the junction with 

Cambridge Road which is necessary. 

 

As set out in the DMC Report, the Design Code does not include Cambridge 

Road as access was committed at the time of the outline consents and these 

details are agreed separately for both Loves Farm 2 and Wintringham Park. 

The approved access arrangements do however include a roundabout on 

Cambridge Road to access both northern and southern developments.  

 

 Welcome the inclusion of Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging but do not consider 

3kW charging point to be sufficient and request L&Q to amend the Design 

Code to specify provision for 7kW chargers. 
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There is not a planning policy requirement for the inclusion of EV Charging 

however Officers also welcome its inclusion within the Design Code. The 

comments made and experience within Wintringham Park are noted, whilst 

the wording does not specify 7kW chargers be provided it equally does not 

specify only 3kW be installed. As such this detail can still be reviewed under 

reserved matter details alongside any additional policy or guidance. 

 

 Recognize that HDC policy cannot require details such as photovoltaics and 

heat pumps but feel that the wording could be stronger in the Design Code 

with promotion of these features by L&Q. 

 

The position of the Community Association is understood, however at this 

time it is not considered that the Design Code in its drafted form is 

unacceptable having regard to the current policy framework.  

The Officer recommendation remains that Members delegate powers for Officers to 

APPROVE the condition discharge application upon receipt of an updated Design 

Code which addresses the minor outstanding consultee comments, including 

addressing the typo at Section 19.2.1.  
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